
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Economic Prosperity  
Sub Committee 

 
17 January 2022 

 
Tuesday, 25 January 2022 in Room 0.01, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or nonregisterable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.  
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect of any 
matters appearing on the agenda.  
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 November 
2021. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Town Centres 
 
To examine how the Council has supported the development of the 
borough’s town centres. 
 
 

9 - 10 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

6.   The State of the North Tyneside Economy 
 
To examine a dashboard of data to provide an indication of the state of 
the economy in North Tyneside. 
 

11 - 30 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Economic Prosperity Sub Committee  
 

Councillor Liam Bones Councillor Trish Brady 
Councillor Margaret Hall Councillor John Harrison 
Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor Hannah Johnson 
Councillor Bruce Pickard Councillor Willie Samuel 
Councillor John Stirling Councillor Joan Walker (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor George Westwater Councillor Matt Wilson (Chair) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Economic Prosperity Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor M Wilson (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bones, T Brady, M Hall, Janet Hunter, 
B Pickard, W Samuel and J Walker 

 
Apologies:  Councillors H Johnson and G Westwater 

 
 
 
14/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members appointed.   
 
 
15/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Trish Brady declared a Non-Registerable Personal Interest in relation to the 
Regional Recovery Plans because her business had received business support grants 
during the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 
 
16/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 September 2021 be 
confirmed subject to the inclusion of Councillor Janet Hunter’s apologies and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
17/21 Regional Recovery Plans 

 
The Sub-Committee received a joint presentation from Henry Kippin, Managing Director of 
the North of Tyne Combined Authority (NTCA), and John Sparkes, the Council’s Director of 
Regeneration and Economic Development, on the region’s recovery plans for employment 
and transport and their impact in North Tyneside. 
 
Henry Kippin described the economic and social circumstances surrounding the Covid-19 
pandemic which had led to the need for the formulation of regional recovery plans to provide 
collaborative, proactive support for business, communities and places. He commented on 
how the situation had now changed and explained how the NTCA had supported recovery in 
the region.  
 
John Sparkes presented a range of examples of how the NTCA had supported recovery in 
North Tyneside, including the production of the North Shields Masterplan, attracting inward 
investment from companies such as Verisure Alarms, investment in quayside infrastructure 
at the Swan Hunter site and the provision of IT equipment for vulnerable children. Reference 
was also made to how North Tyneside would benefit from a variety of cross regional 
programmes to be delivered through collaborative working with the NTCA and neighbouring 
authorities. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

 
Following the presentation members discussed with John and Henry various aspects of the 
region’s economic recovery plans including: 
a)  the likely impact of the investment by the Reuben Brothers in Newcastle city centre on 

the region’s recovery plans for an inclusive economy; 
b) the importance of transport networks to provide access to employment opportunities 

across the area; 
c) the need for the NTCA to demonstrate that the devolved and collaborative model of 

delivery could work and the potential for this model to be extended across a wider 
regional area; 

d)  the work of the NTCA to secure unspent apprenticeship levy funding for the training of 
apprentices in the area and to fund a two-year Apprenticeship Hub pilot to help young 
people get jobs; and 

e) how the NTCA was focussed on financially supporting rather than directly developing 
and delivering innovative low carbon, sustainable industries. 

  
The Chair thanked officers for an informative presentation and Henry Kippin undertook to 
provide the sub-committee with further information and advice if required. 
 
 
18/21 Good Work Pledge 

 
Leigh Mills, the Head of Inclusive Growth at the North of Tyne Combined Authority (NTCA), 
presented details of the Good Work Pledge, launched by the Authority in November 2020.   
 
The NTCA had consulted with employers and key stakeholders to identify the key elements 
of what ‘good work’ looked like and the Good Work Pledge had evolved, based on five 
pillars. Each pillar contained criteria used to identify, promote and grow good work practices 
in businesses and organisations of all sizes and sectors across the region. The pillars were 
related to: 
a) promoting health and wellbeing; 
b) developing a balanced workforce; 
c) valuing and rewarding your workforce; 
d) effective communications and representation; and 
e) demonstrate a social responsibility. 
 
Organisations had been invited and supported to demonstrate their commitment to good 
work at either a standard or advanced level by showing that they met, or were actively 
progressing towards, all of the key criteria in 2 or all 5 pillars respectively. To date 39 
organisations had joined the Pledge, representing over 20,000 employees, and a further 22 
applications were under consideration. In 2022 the NTCA would seek to accelerate take up 
of the Pledge, align it with the Better Health at Work Award and target the start-up business 
community with the aim of helping to shape the development of newly established 
businesses. 
 
Members asked for further written information in relation to the Pledge and officers 
undertook to share copies of reports submitted to the NTCA’s Cabinet with members of the 
sub-committee following the meeting. 
 
The sub-committee examined the benefits of the Pledge in comparison with similar national 
awards such as Investors in People. It was noted that the Pledge created local standards 
and it would help inform NTCA’s investment decisions. 

Page 6



 

3 
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

19/21 The State of the Local Economy 
 

The sub-committee was presented with data which provided an indication of the state of the 
economy in North Tyneside. The data included the numbers of people claiming Universal 
Credit, the number of employments furloughed, the town centre vacancy rate, numbers of 
job advertisements and new business start-ups. Some of data was also compared with 
other regions across England. 
 
The sub-committee considered the apparent anomaly in the numbers of vacancies and 
people claiming benefits increasing at the same time. Members indicated that they would be 
interested to explore in more detail an analysis of job vacancies and the action being taken 
by training agencies and the adult education sector to quickly retrain those out of work with 
the skills in demand. 
 
With reference to the data on town centre vacancy rates, it was noted that the sub-
committee was scheduled to examine in more detail work to preserve and develop town 
centres. Members asked that as part of that exercise they be presented with: 
a) town centre maps showing the location and nature of vacant properties; 
b) data relating to the numbers of licensing applications and planning applications for 
change of use; and 
c) a comparison of vacancy rates in high streets and shopping centres such as the 
Killingworth Centre; 
d) any information or research into the performance of town centres in North Tyneside.  
 
It was agreed that (1) the presentation be circulated to members of the sub-committee and 
members be invited to submit any questions arising from the data to relevant officers; 
(2) the information set out above be submitted to the sub-committee as part of its exercise 
to examine the future development of town centres. 
 
 
20/21 Appointment of the Green Skills Sub Group 

 
The sub-committee considered proposals for the appointment of a task and finish sub-group 
to consider the Council’s approach to adapting to a green industrial revolution and ensuring 
people have the right skills for the future green jobs. 
 
Following consultation with the Chair of the Sub-Committee and relevant officers it was 
proposed that the remit of the sub group would be to: 
a) consider the steps required to ensure residential, public, commercial and industrial 

buildings in the borough have the lowest possible carbon emissions to support the 
Council’s 2030 net zero ambition; 

b) analyse the skills, qualifications and accreditations that will need to be gained by the 
local workforce so that: 
i. they are equipped to deliver energy efficient buildings; 
ii. the need for imported skills is avoided; and 
iii. the borough benefits from the low carbon economic growth; 

c) identify sources of funding that could be accessed for skills and training from a variety of 
sources to support the local economy; 

d) make recommendations to the Elected Mayor and Cabinet on how the Council and its 
partners might stimulate the local training market so that the required skills, 
qualifications and accreditations can be taught to our residents by North Tyneside 
based providers. 

Page 7



 

4 
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

Members of the sub-committee discussed the merits of including section a) of the remit as 
set out above. It was suggested that the sub group should take a broader view of green 
skills and not be limited to the built environment. 
 
All members of the Economic Prosperity, Environment and Children, Education and Skills 
Sub-Committees had been invited to express an interest in serving on the sub group as the 
topic cut the across the remit of each sub-committee. The following members had 
responded and it was proposed that they be appointed to the sub group: 
Councillor Matt Wilson 
Councillor Margaret Hall 
Councillor Trish Brady 
Councillor Bruce Pickard 
Councillor Brian Burdis 
Councillor Liam Bones 
Councillor Maureen Madden 
 
It was agreed that (1) the Green Skills Sub Group be appointed comprising the members 
named above; and 
(2) the remit be determined by the sub group at its first meeting to be held on 7 December 
2021. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
Author:  Michael Robson 

 
Tel: 643 5359 

 
Service:  Law and Governance 

 

Wards affected:  All 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To introduce a scrutiny exercise to examine the development of the Borough’s town 

centres. 
 
2. Details 
 
3.1 In determining its work programme for the year ahead, members indicated that that as a 

priority they wished to examine how the Council can support the development of the 
borough’s town centres.  

 
3.2 The sub-committee previously appointed a sub group to undertake an in depth 

investigation into the future of town and retail centres in 2019 and earlier this year it 
considered the impact of the Reopening High Streets Safely Fund, the Welcome Back 
Fund and the Council’s town centre regeneration plans.  

 
3.3 Building on this work, John Sparkes, Head of Regeneration and Economic Development 

and Paul Dowling, Service Manager: Regeneration and Transport have agreed to attend 
tonight’s meeting to present details of how the Council is supporting the development of 
the borough’s town centres. A copy of the draft presentation slides is attached as an 
appendix. 

 
3.4 In line with the role of overview and scrutiny, members of the sub-committee may wish to  

a) ask questions to review and challenge the impact of decisions and actions taken by 
the Elected Mayor, Cabinet and partner organisations; 
b) agree to carry out further investigations and involve communities to reflect their views 
and concerns; or  
c) make evidence based recommendations to support and assisting the Elected Mayor, 
Cabinet and partner organisations in the formulation of their future plans, strategies. 

 
4. Background Information 
 

The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be 
inspected at the offices of the author: 
- North Tyneside Council Constitution 
- Economic Prosperity Sub-Committee minutes and work programme 2020/21 

 
Meeting: Economic Prosperity Sub-Committee 
 
 

Date:  25 January 2022 

Title: Town Centres 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Economic Prosperity Sub 
Committee

25th January 2022.

The Future of Retail and Town Centres Review.

P
age 11



The Future of Retail and Town Centres

• Introduction

• The Future of Retail and Town Centres Report 2019

• Covid 19 Town Centre Response and Recovery

• Our Ambition

• North Shields Masterplan

• North West, Wallsend and Whitley Bay Masterplans

P
age 12



The Future Of Retail and Town Centres Report

• A sub group appointed in 2019 .

• To investigate if the Council were to regenerate its town and retail 
centres, how could it develop sustainable retail models in the light of 
growth of online shopping.

• The report was published October 2019

• It examined the future of North Tyneside retail and Town centres and 
formulated recommendations as to how the Council might shape its 
regeneration plans to develop and support sustainable retail models 
in the light of online shopping.

P
age 13



The Future of Retail and Town Centres Report

• Key challenges identified by the sub group were;

• Adaptation –too much retail space

• Wrong type, size and configuration of retail space

• Need Broader offer

• Activity based community gathering spaces needed

P
age 14



The Future of Retail and Town Centres Report

• Connect to attractions – Fish Quay, Spanish City, Segedunum

• Strategies for land assembly

• Create Investment opportunities.

• Mixed use commercial, leisure, health, cultural, employment, 
residential.

• Pop up events, clusters of activity

P
age 15



The Future of Retail and Town Centres Report

• The Sub Group studied the following areas in detail.

• Town Planning

• Cultural Events

• Place Branding

• Public realm

• Technology

• Funding

P
age 16



North Shields
Footfall monitoring results 

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

17-28 Feb Total
visits

March Total
visits

April Total visits May Total visits June Total visits July Total visits August Total
visits

September Total
visits

October Total
visits

November Total
visits

December Total
visits

North Shields
Step 1

29 March

Step 2

12 April

Step 3

17 May

Step 4

21 June

New sensors

15 September

• North Tyneside Council has invested in leading footfall monitoring technology to help monitor customers’ return to town post-pandemic and 
guide long-term improvements that help them get mor
[...]
ket online

• Develop web sites

• Social Media

• Click and Collect.

• Council support 5G, Fibre, training

P
age 31



The Future of Retail and Town Centres Report.

6. Funding

Future High Streets Fund

Transforming Cities Fund

Getting Building Fund

North of Tyne Combined Authority

S106 and Community Infrastructure Levy.

P
age 32



The Future of Retail and Town Centres Report

• Summary of Expectations and Business Community

• Council has limited scope for intervention

• Shops and Services are private enterprises.

• Council will work with operators to;

• Adapt to customer demands

• Develop excellent customer care.

• Embrace new technology.

• Support cultural events held in town centres

• Connect marketing to overall marketing strategy for town centre.

P
age 33



Ambition For North Tyneside

• Approved November 2018

• Framework for the Regeneration of the Borough in line with the Our 
North Tyneside Plan.

• 3 Themes

• Our people

• Our place

• Our economy

• Masterplans for Retail and Town Centres

P
age 34



North Shields Masterplan

• Cabinet approve January 2021.

• Significant TCF, HAZ and other funding secured for:

• Town Centre Gateway improvements

• Transport Interchange and New Town Square

• Bedford/Saville Street Environmental Improvements.

• Howard Street Cultural Quarter

• Riverside Embankment Walkway

• Tyne Brand and Unicorn House

• Relocation of Ferry Landing

P
age 35



Wallsend, North West and Whitley Bay

• Wallsend, North west and Whitley Bay

• Early work and Scoping of Masterplans

• ADF secured for Wallsend MP.

• Wallsend – Town Centre and Segedunum

• North West – Settlements, Waggon Way, Strategic Development Sites

• Whitley Bay – Town Centre, visitor experience.

P
age 36



Summary and Scrutiny

• Has the Retail and Town Centre Report 2019 been delivered?

• Proposals developed in the Ambition update reports to Cabinet.

• Covid 19 recovery work ongoing

• North Shields Masterplan approved by Cabinet January 2021 and on site 
being delivered.

• Funding secured to Progress the Wallsend Masterplan

• North West Masterplan to be commenced

• Whitley Bay Masterplan to be commenced

• Ward Members and this sub Committee to be engaged on new 
Masterplans.

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Author:  Michael Robson 

 
Tel: 643 5359 

 
Service:  Law and Governance 

 

Wards affected:  All 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To explain the background to the presentation of data relating to the state of the 

economy in North Tyneside. 
 
2. Details 
 
3.1 At the commencement of the municipal year it was agreed that the sub-committee be 

presented on a regular basis with a dashboard of data to provide members with an 
indication of the state of the economy in North Tyneside as it recovered from the Covid-
19 Pandemic.  

 
3.2 The sub-committee has been presented with this data at its meetings in July, September 

and November when the data contained within the dashboard has been refined to serve 
the needs of members. The latest data is set out in the attached presentation slides. 
Further supplementary information in relation to vacant properties will be presented at the 
meeting.  

 
3.3 The sub-committee is invited to note the data contained within the slides and any trends 

to emerge. This information is designed to aid the sub-committees understanding of the 
local economy and may help guide the development of its future work programme.  

  
 
4. Background Information 
 

The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be 
inspected at the offices of the author: 
- Economic Prosperity Sub-Committee minutes and work programme 2021/22 
- State of the Economy Presentation Slides 

 
Meeting: Economic Prosperity Sub-Committee 
 
 

Date:  25 January 2022 

Title: State of the North Tyneside Economy 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Economic Prosperity Sub-
CommitteeP

age 41



N
[...]
% 40.3% 43.1%

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Town Centres
	Town Centres - Presentation Slides

	6 The State of the North Tyneside Economy
	State of the North Tyneside Economy - Presentation Slides




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Economic Prosperity Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 25 January 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor M Wilson (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bones, T Brady, M Hall, J Harrison, 
Janet Hunter, B Pickard, W Samuel, J Walker and  
G Westwater 

 
Apologies:  Councillors H Johnson 

 
 
21/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
22/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
23/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 November 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
24/21 Town Centres 

 
Paul Dowling, Graham Sword and Sean Collier from the Council’s Regeneration and 
Economic Development Team attended the meeting to update the sub-committee on work 
to support the development of the Borough’s town and retail centres.  
 
Reference was made to the key issues and findings to emerge from a sub group, appointed 
by the sub-committee in 2019, to examine the future of retail and town centres. Members 
heard how these issues had been addressed by the Council, driven by its Covid-19 town 
centre response and recovery programmes, its Ambition for North Tyneside, the formulation 
and delivery of the North Shields Masterplan and the development of masterplans for the 
North West, Wallsend and Whitley Bay. The sub-committee were also presented with the 
latest data relating to footfall and vacant properties in each town centre and the outcome of 
a survey of businesses and customers about their perceptions of the town centres. Charts 
were displayed at the meeting showing the location of vacant properties and the mix of uses 
in North Shields, Wallsend and Whitley Bay town centres. 
 
The sub-committee were invited to reflect on the extent to which the recommendations 
contained in its earlier report had been delivered and to make comments on any key 
lessons or important factors to be taken into account when developing masterplans for the 
North West, Wallsend and Whitley Bay. During their discussion members considered the 
following key issues: 
a)  recognition that the north west of the borough did not have one single identifiable town 



 

2 
Tuesday, 25 January 2022 

centre. Whist the privately owned Killingworth Shopping Centre had been designed to be 
at the centre of the Killingworth, outlying communities retained their own separate 
identity, supported their own local shops and were likely to be drawn to neighbouring 
centres such as Newcastle and Cramlington due to the transport networks. Any 
masterplan for the area would have to identify what links the separate communities, 
engage with them so that they would buy-in to a broader plan or create separate plans for 
each community; 

b)  the possibility of using automatic number plate recognition technology and public 
transport usage to analyse the origins of those using town centres; 

c) the detrimental impact on the appearance and perceptions of a town centre caused by 
clusters of property in a poor state of repair such as the North end of Whitley Road, 
Whitley Bay; 

d) the need for adequate broadband and other technological infrastructure as a perquisite to 
converting retail property for alternative uses such as office space; 

e) the cost, availability and convenience of car parking in Wallsend and North Shields; 
f) the potential for more housing development in town centres; 
g) the need to involve young people in solving the problems, identifying their needs and 

shaping what their town centres will look like in 2040; 
h) the need to improve the quality of the leisure offer in town centres to increase the 

duration of visits; 
i) the importance of building a consensus and a shared vision with businesses, partners and 

communities for the regeneration of town centres. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their presentation and he hoped that the points raised during 
the meeting may help inform the future development of town centre masterplans. 
  
 
25/21 The State of the North Tyneside Economy 

 
The sub-committee was presented with data which provided an indication of the state of the 
economy in North Tyneside. The data included the numbers of people claiming Universal 
Credit, the number of employments furloughed, the town centre vacancy rate, numbers of 
job advertisements, levels of earnings and qualifications within the population and new 
business start-ups. Some of data was also compared with other regions across England.  
 
The sub-committee asked whether future reports could include:  
a) local data relating to the numbers of sole traders setting up in business to provide a 

broader picture of business start ups;  
b) the rates of vacant properties in retail parks such as Royal Quays and Sliverlink; and 
c) the number of apprenticeships. 
 
Members also considered the reasons for the apparent disparity between the high numbers 
of job vacancies and the continuing high rate of unemployment. This may have been 
attributable to a large number of people temporarily transferring from one employment 
sector to another and the situation may settle over time. It was also noted that data had 
been provided by Job Centre Plus who may not necessarily have a complete overall picture 
of the labour market due to reporting changes and the growth of on line recruitment 
agencies.  
 
 
 


